Section 6.1 (Tenant Improvement Work) is 

hereby amended to add the following paragraph: 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 6.1, in performing the Tenant 
Improvement Work, Tenant incurred additional expenses in the amount of One Hundred 
Six Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars and Two Cents ($106,528.02) (the 
“Sidewalk Reimbursement Amount”) to complete improvements to bring the sidewalk 
outside the front entrance to the Building up to present day accessibility standards (the 
“Sidewalk Improvements”) required by the San Francisco Department of Public Works

[...]

form attached hereto as Exhibit F and obtained by each of Tenant's contractors performing any 
of the Tenant Improvement Work, or (ii) a financial guarantee, in a form approved by City in its 
sole discretion, from a third party with liquid assets in an amount of no less than one hundred 
twenty-five percent (125%) of the cost of the Tenant Improvement Work. Each bond shall be in 
an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the estimated costs of the Tenant 
Improvement Work. Each performance bond shall guarantee the contractor's faithful 
performance of its contract(s) with Tenant.

[...]

(k) If Tenant is exempt from the HCAO when this Lease is executed because 
its amount is less than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000), but Tenant later enters into an 
agreement or agreements that cause Tenant's aggregate amount of all agreements with City to 
reach Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000), all the agreements shall be thereafter subject to 
the HCAO. This obligation arises on the effective date of the agreement that causes the 
cumulative amount of agreements between Tenant and the Contracting Department to be equal to 
or greater than Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) in the fiscal year. 

27 .39 Notification of Limitations on Contributions 

For the purposes of this Section, a "City Contractor" is a party that contracts with, or 
seeks to contract with, the City for the sale or leasing of any land or building to or from the City